KELCO
F40 DIGITAL PUMP CONTROLLER
FOR ALL PIPE SIZES 25mm (1”) AND LARGER
AUSTRALIAN MADE
 APPLICATIONS
■ DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY
■ INDUSTRIAL PUMP CONTROL
■ CONTROL OF TRANSFER PUMPS

secured. Always replace the clear lid and fully tighten its
two screws after making changes to the settings. The F40
may present a shock hazard and death or serious injury
may result if water enters the F40’s electrical housing.
There are no user serviceable parts in this pump controller.
Under no circumstances should the main housing be
opened. Warranty on this product is automatically void if
the sealed body screws are opened.
IMPORTANT
This installation and usage information sheet must be read with
reference to the specific model controller being installed.  The
power switching capacity and the pressure rating of the controllers
vary from model to model, and it is very important to understand
the limitations of a specific controller before installing it.
MODELS
F40-10-240 10 Bar (150 psi) rated 2.4kW (3HP) model
F40-20-240 20 Bar (300psi) rated 2.4kW (3HP) model
F40-10-240HD 10 Bar (150 psi) rated 3.75kW (5HP) model
F40-20-240HD 20 Bar (300psi) rated 3.75kW (5HP) model
OPERATING ENVIRONMENT
ALL MODELS
Supply F40-240 & F40-240HD 220 to 250VAC 50Hz Single Phase
Ambient Temperature Range 1ºC to 50ºC

Pressure
33kPa (4.7psi)
Recommended Pipe Sizes 25mm (1”) and larger (There is no upper limit)
Maximum Switched Load
F40-240
250V ~ 50Hz 2.4kW (Pump motors up to 3HP)
Maximum Switched Load
F40-240HD Model
250V ~50Hz 3.75kW (Pump motors up to 5HP.
For use in fixed installations only)
Operating Pressure Range
(Standard 10 rated Bar
F40-10)
0 to 10 Bars, (0 to 150psi), See Note Below
Burst Pressure (Standard
10 Bar rated F40-10)
25 Bars (360 psi)
Operating Pressure Range
(20 Bar rated F40-20)
0 to 20 Bars (0 to 300psi), See Note Below
Burst Pressure
(20 Bar rated F40-20)
50 Bars (750 psi)

isolated by a 10Amp RCD that has a maximum trip current
of 30mA.
WARNING
When installing the F40, the socket outlet connection
(GPO) for the input power must be accessible, and must
be positioned in a dry and protected location out of the
weather and above any flood or water level.  Where the
F40 is to be used to control pump motors up to 2.4kW
3HP, the supply to the F40 must be protected by a 10
Amp fuse or by a 10 Amp circuit breaker.
FIXED INSTALLATION
WARNING
Fixed Installations must only ever be carried out by a
licensed electrician, and must conform to local wiring
rules.
The standard F40-240 can directly control single-phase 240V~
50Hz pump motors up to 2.4kW.  When used in a fixed installation
a disconnecting device, such as a switch or a circuit breaker
must isolate the F40. The disconnecting device must be easily
and readily accessible after installation.  Where a circuit breaker